implementation risk.

5. Project Alternatives: The extension of water into the rural areas of southern

West Virginia offer little in the way of practical and cost-effective
alternatives other than extensions from existing systems. Staff has no
objection to the proposed scope of work.

6. Consolidation: There are no consolidation opportunities presented by this

small project.

7. Inconsistencies: No fatal issues were noted.

8. Operation and Maintenance (O & M) Expenses: O & M expenses are
projected to increase by about $10,908/year.  Limited detail was provided.

9. Engineering Agreement: The application includes information to determine

apparent compliance with West Virginia Code §§5G-1-1, et seq.  Total
technical services cost for the project are $404,000 which is equal to
20.4% of the construction cost.

TOWN OF OCEANA - WATER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2604
October 22, 2024 Cash Flow Cash Flow

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 1,154,998   1,188,691   -   1,188,691
   Other Operating  Revenue 45,019   45,443   -   45,443
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 95,032   -   95,032
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 11,107   11,107   -   11,107

Total Cash Available 1,211,124   1,340,273   -   1,340,273

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 757,905   763,508   -   763,508
   Taxes 31,214   31,214   -   31,214

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 789,119   794,722   -   794,722

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 422,005   545,551   -   545,551

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 315,170   384,968   -   384,968
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 12,434   19,438   -   19,438
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 30,000   33,229   (2,376)   (1) 30,853

Total Debt Service Requirement 357,604   437,635   (2,376)   435,259

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 64,401   95,032   -   95,032

Remaining Cash -   12,884   2,376   15,260

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 133.90% 141.71% 141.71%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 48.59$   53.24$   -$   53.24$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 56.10$   61.47$   -$   61.47$

TOWN OF OCEANA - WATER Attachment A
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023  SCENARIO 1
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2604

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 30,853   (2,376)
Per Application with Project 33,229

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

TOWN OF OCEANA - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2604
October 22, 2024 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 1,154,998   1,432,540   (90,587)   (1) 1,341,953
   Other Operating  Revenue 45,019   45,443   -   45,443
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections 95,032   (2) 95,032
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 11,107   11,107   -   11,107

Total Cash Available 1,211,124   1,489,090   4,445   1,493,535

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 757,905   763,508   -   763,508
   Taxes 31,214   31,214   -   31,214

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 789,119   794,722   -   794,722

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 422,005   694,368   4,445   698,813

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 315,170   542,249   (7,885)   (3) 534,364
   Other Debt -   -   -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 12,434   19,438   14,940   (4) 34,378
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 30,000   36,950   (2,265)   (5) 34,685

Total Debt Service Requirement 357,604   598,637   4,790   603,427

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 64,401   95,032   -   95,032

Remaining Cash -   699   (345)   354

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 133.90% 128.05% 130.77%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 48.59$   59.42$   0.18$   59.60$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 56.10$   68.60$   0.21$   68.81$

TOWN OF OCEANA - WATER Attachment B
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS LOAN PACKAGE
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023  SCENARIO 2
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2604

Staff Adjustments
Increase

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 1,341,953   (90,587)
Per Application with Project 1,432,540

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.  In addition, Staff projected that
an additional $4,445 in revenues would be need to achieve a positive cash balance and a 115% debt service coverage.

(2)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 95,032   95,032